DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 047 lu43 CG 006 238
TITLE Summer Orientation Report.

INSTITUTION Maryland Univ., College Park.

PUB DATE 18 Jan 71

NOTE 106p.

EDRS PRICE EDRS Price 4F-~3%0.65 HC-$6.58

DESCRIPTORS *Zollega Bound Students, *Orizntation, Parents,

*Program Design, *Program Evaluation, *School
Orientation, *Student College Relationship, Student
Needs, Student pPersonnel Programs, Transfer Students

ABSTRACT

The University of Maryland's Summer Orientation
Program (1970) was decigned to facilitate student's transition from
the high schccl and home environment vo the University eaviconnment.
Separate programs were held for students and parents. Major goals of
both programs are vresented and include: (i) minimizing new student
anxiety, (2) building a continuous feedbuck process into orientaticn,
and (3) leaving parents and studeuts with a favorable attitude toward
learning and the University. This report elaborates the resulws of
the Program Content Evalnation Questionnaires which were completed by
narents and students vegarding their respective participatior in the
seminars, genersl assembly presentations, campus tours, exhibitions
and displays, etc. In addition students evaluated faculty advisenmcnt
and registraticn, entertainment and informal "rap!" sessions. Overall
results were favorable. Data is also presented for a Tran=fer
Orientation Prrgram and a Special Orientation Program {5 September.
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1970

UNIVIRSITY OF MAKRYLAND

COLLEGE PARK, MARYLAND

“This rerort was coordinated by;:

The Orientation Office - under

the direction of Judith A, Berenson,
Acting Dlrector of Student Actlvities
and 1970 Director of Orlentatlon

and Richard S, Paritzky, current
plrector of Orlentation

I f there are any questlons
regarding this report please
contact the Office of
Orfentation, 301-454-2827.
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SUMMER ORIENTATION PROGRAM - 1970

The orientation program for 1970 was designed to facilitate the student's
transition from the high schoo' and home environmerit to the University environment.
More specifically, there were five major objectives of the 1970 program. Before
stating what were the objectives it is important to make clear that the primary
purpose of the program is not registering students, While this may be primary
in the minds of students, it is not the purpose for which orientation should be
designed, What then should be and were the purposes and goals of the 1970 Orienta-
tion program?

. To minimize the anxiety of new students. Anxieties inhibit his making
the right decisions during orientation,
2, To maximize the new student's contact with his peers,
3. To make the new student feel as much like an individual as possible,
To do this it is important to consider the uniqueness of individuals at
all times, This means that there has to be Oriertation programs within
Orientation programs - for residence hall students, for black students,
for commuter:z.
L, To build a continuous feedback process into the orientation program.
To leave the students and parents with a favorable attitude toward
learning and the University, The student should have experienced the
fact that the system does have support for him and he should feel that
there are places for him to turn for help in case he needs it, Lastly,
ke should leave Orientation with the feeling that he can succeed - not
that he will fail, Everything that is done at Orientation should re-
inforce the freshman's opportunity for success.

AV 2 ]
-

In designing and planning an Orientation program it is important to remember
that the freshman will not be excited about coming to the University of Maryland
if he is tested to death, programmed to death, talked to death, and questioned
to death during his two days of Orientation, The freshman needs time during
Orientation to breathe, to question and to explore. |If every minute of his two
days of Orientation Is planned, we will have shown him the Institution, its re-
quirements and obligations, but we will in no way have diminished his anxiety about

attending the Unlversity of Maryland.

In attempting to accouplish the above goals, the Orientation office in-
stituted many changes during the 1970 program, Felow is a list of some of the key
innovations during the last year: (Those items starred did not prove to be success-
ful or helpful to freshmen and thus will not be continued for the 1971 program)

1, Formation of University Advisory Committee on Orientation Programs,
a committee composed of students, faculty, and administrators, both
affillated with the orlentatlon program and outside of it,

2, Sponsor Selection Process - Sponsors for the first time chosen by
Advisory Committee on Orientation Programs as well &s Orientation
staff,

%3, .ddition of Pollution seminar to the program,

*4, Changed College Life Session to the Drug Education Program of the
University of Maryland College of Pharmacy Drug Abuse Pregraa,

O
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10,
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13.
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15,
16,
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20,
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Residential Living Session - opportunity for students to hear about
Greek Life, Residence Halls and Commuter Life.

1ED Orientation separate from regular freshman progi-am

Organization Expo - oppor-tunity for Freshmen to talk with representatives
of many student organizations (no decision as yet for 1971},

Activities Interest Questionnaire - Voluntary questionnaire for students
to indicate those organization in which they have an interest,
Elimination of Student Services presentations to give freskmen some
free time to explore the campus on their own. Sponsors were responsible
for covering the material presented formerly by the student services,
Voluntary attendance at the RO1C presentation,

Placement Schemes - Assign students to residence hall rooms close to
other students in their Orientation group.

Parent Orientation -~ The biggest success of 1970!

Use of an intern during spring semester and an intern and apprentice
during sumner school,

Student Director on the payroll during the entire year,

Orientation mailing to high school principals and counselors,

Four full-time secretaries running the operation of the Orientation
Office as opposed to rotating sponsors. This move very definizely
improved the efficiency of the operation,

Pilot project of having betweer ten and twelve studerts in a freshman
group as opposed to twenty to twsnty-five, Experiment proved to be
successful and will hopefully be done more next summer,

Showing of film, "This Is You',

Dances, 8:30-11:00 for freshmen during final week of program,

Increased time for academic advising,

Pilot study using the Holland Self-interpreting Occupation Search (no
decision as yet for 1971).

Informal cocktail hour for deans and sponsors prior to the start of

the program,

Conversion of Fall Orientation to High Week - Another big success,
Spring semester sponsor leadership training program in conjunction

with Speech Department {In 1971 this will be a 3-credit course in Group
Dynamics and Leadership - GNED 70).

Evaluvation Day program in October to ovaluate summer program,

Utllizz sponsors at Information Center for a minimum of three hours a
day, five days a week,

Utilizat on of sponsors In speaking to high schootl groups both on and
of f campus,

above list summarizes the major improvements of the 1970 progrem.
all changes that were possible were accomplisheds Thus the orientation
this coming summer as a time for nore changes and improvements, Below

fs a 11st of some of the projected plans for 197},

! 2,
3.

I

i
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Parent orientation Progran to include parents of fransfer students,
Strengthen Transfer Orientation program to include pre-registration.
College life session to be changed from Drug Education to Sex Education
with Dr, Margaret Brid well, Gynecologist, University Health Service,
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L. Devetop a pilot program offering students a 2% day program beginning
Sunday night and ending Tuesday afternoon,

5. Develop High Week concept for Spring Orientation as well as fall
orientation,

6. Develop continuing Orientation programs for next fall,

January 18, 1971
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GENERAL STATISTICAL SUMMARY

1. Freshman Orientation and Registration

A'

B'

c'

D.

Number of two-day sessions

Number of student sponsors
Number of student staff

Number of invitations sent out
(malling ceased July 25)

Number who paid $15 advance fee
Number of refunds

Number cf early arrivals

Actual number who attended

Students actually registered

(difference in G and H are non-registrants)

Average number per session

Students in General Honors Urientation

Students in Intensive Education Development
Number through Summer Orientatlon Program
Number through !ntensive Education Program

Total

l1, Transfer Orientatlon

A.
B.
c.

D.

E.

Number of one-day sessions
Number of Invitations sent out
Approximate number per session

Number of students indicating they
would attend

Approximate number that actually
attended

1967 1968 1969 1970
23 23 24 24
18 20 20 25

3 3 3 4

6892 7630 5237 7302

L L350 L4475 5523

N/A 97 29 115

N/A 267 34y 540

4087 4253 L4268 5109

3797 L0888 4268 5109

175 213

N/A 140 149 130
20 9

23 96

L3 05

1967 1968 1969 1970
5 5 5 5
N/A 1236 1638 2700
175 264

Le2 734 941 1332
250 500 850 1055



{General Statistlcal Summary) Page 2

lil. Parent Orientation 1967 1968 1969 1970
A. Number of one-day sessions - P —— 17
B. Number of invitations sent out -—- - -—— 7362
C. Approximate number per session .- -~ —— 98

D, Number of parents indicating they would
attend - - --- 2211

E. Number that actually attended - --- --- 1669

1/8/7
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UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
Orlentation Office

Freshmen Orientation and Registration

Final Schedule

I1st Day

8:00- 8:30
8:45- 9:50
10:00-11:30

11:30-12:30
12:30~ 1:00
1:00= 2:15

2:30- 3:30
5:30- 6:30
6:30- 7:30
7
8

:45- 8:30

130~ 9:30
9:30

2nd Day

7:30=- 8:15
8:15« 8:45
9:00~10:60

10:15=12:15

12:30« V:15
1:30 3:30
3:30- 4:00

(7/8/70) - Summer 1970

Breakfast = DIning Hall 2
First small group meetirig - Floor Lounges = Centreville
Seminar on Environmental Pollution and .0, pictures
Student Unton
Seminars - Rooms 102, 1128, 112¢, 114, 210, 213, i17,
ID plckures
tuncli = Student Unlon
tc~ « Library (students taking language exam)
a. Language Exam - RR6
b, College LIfe Session = Shoemaker Rm. 201
Film '"This Is You"
Occupational Sesrch - BPA Auditorium
Banquet and Orientation Film = Dining Hall 2
University Ccmmunity Sesslion
Floor Lounges = Centrevllle
Residential Living Sesslon
Floor Lounges = Centreville
Organlzatlon Expo = Centrevilie Lobby
Evening Program and free time

Breakfast = Dinlng Hall 2

Packet Distribution = Dining hafl 2

Seminar: A Discusslon In Racism

Student Unlon = Rooms 102, 1128, 112C, 114, 210, 213, 117
Academic Advising

Agriculture Auditorlum, Symons Hall (Ground Floor)
Physical Education GG 150

Recreation GG 216

Health Education nG 210

Educatlon Shoemaker 201

Home Economics Harle Mount Hall = Maryland Room
Arts and Sciences Francls Scott Key Hall 006
BPA 8PA Audltorium (first floor)

Engineering J 174 (when renovation begins - J 236)
Nursing Language Building, Rms. 104 and 4
Architecture 00 213

Physical Therapy Language Building 4

Pharmacy Language Bultding 002

General Honors Frencls Scott Koy 006
Lunch « Student Unlon cafeteria
Registratfon and Evaluaticn = Armory
Final wrap-up = Sponsors

ica Cream =.Dalry

10



Attendance by College

FRESHMAN GRIENTATION AND REGISTRATION PROGRAM

Collegs 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970
Agriculture Ls 65 72 67 74 73 1ol 89 95 89 83 109
Architecture === === === === === === === === =e- L9 35 56

Arts and Sciences 478. 561 750 786 1101 1656 1977 1970 1948 1971 1998 2493

Business and Public
Administration 152 158 235 187 273 357 L9l 428 Li4  L6C 395 508

Dentistry “ne  mms  ems cuc eee mms eee eem mme eme aas 25
Education 129 126 208 27+ 436 666 878 930 703 716 748 823
Engineering 285 301 295 306 Log 615 640 587 L66 W37 L78 506

Home Economics 3 56 87 60 100 116 156 146 150 196 77 79

Medicine ~-- ~——- --- - —a= -—= -—— .- -——- -—- 56 67
Nursing 61 61 76 90 134 163 224 209 180 177 162 87
Pharmacy --- 36 28 21 28 39 L2 31 29 28 27 19

Physical Education 29 Ly 91 bs Oz 90 140 151 102 124 77 95

1ED cee mee mee e e eee eem e e eee aen 9
Number through [ED Program 96
Totals 1204 1409 1812 1836 2617 3775 46hky 4Lhio 4HO87 4253 4369 5105
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INTRODUCTION

This report contains the results of the " Program Content Evaluation
Questionnaire " { see Appendix I ) compicted by a random sample of (1284 ) *
new freshmen who attended the University of' Maryland Summer Freshman
Orientation Program (1970 ).

The two-day program was developed to acquaint the new freshmen
with the objectives, programs, and facilities of the University of Maryland.
It was designed as a personal introduction to the University consisting of
small group seminars, general assembly presentations, tours of the campus,
faculty advisement and course: registration, exhibitions and displays, inform-
ational and qualifying testing, entertainment, and many informal " rap "
sessions with the Summer Sponsors and other new freshmen.

PROGRAM CONTENT EVALUATION
QUESTIONNAIRE RESULTS

In the directions for completing the Student Orientation Evaluation

[y

* NOTE : The sample consists of the evaluation questionnaire results from six {6)
Fieshman Orientation days selected at random. In selecting the six days
the Summer Orientation program was divided into two halfs representing
two variations of the evaluation questionnaire. Three (3) orientation days
were randomly selected to represent each version of the questionnaira (i.
e. July 2, July 6, July 17 represent Form 1 - N=693; July 23, July 28,
August 5§ represent Form 2 - N=591 ). The difference between the 1wo
versions of the questionnaire is in Item # 14. In Form 1 the information

Q regarding the various student services was presented by staff members

from each service. In contrast, in Form 2 the information about the

192




Questionnaire new freshmen were asked to indicate their feelings about the
various aspects of the two-day orientation program using a six (6) point rating
scale ( see Appendix I ). The remainder of this report outlines the student
response to each activity in the Freshman Orientation Program. The results *¥
are expressed in terms of " frequency of response, " ' percent response, " and
* mean ratings."

Table I { see page 3 ) shows the response of the new freshmen to the
question, " How would you evaluate the general organization and conduct of the
Freshman Orientation Program ? " Forty-two percent ( N = 551 ) answered the
question with a " Very Good " response; while 41.43 percent ( N = 532 ) rated the
overall program as " Good. " The mean rating ( the second most favorable on the
evaluation questionnaire ) was 1.75. ( see Table XXI, page 33-39.

The overall performance of the Summer Sponsors received thé most

student services was p asented by the Summer Sponsors. This change

in presentation format represents an example of the constant feedback
that was obtained during the Orientation Program often resulting in on-~
going alterations to improve the program. '

#* NOTE: In all cases except for Item # 14 the frequencies, perceatages, and mean
ratings represent the combined results of questionnaire forms land 2 (1i.e.
total N = 1284 ). In Item # 14 the frequencies, percentages, and mean
ratings have been computed seperately for the two variations of the
evaluation questionnaire (i.e. Forml and Form 2 ). Also, the mean ratings
have been computed excluding D or " Did Not Attend " and " Blank "
responses,

13
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favorable mean rating for the Freshman Orientation Program {1.20 ). Tighty-
three percent ( N = 1068 ) felt that the Summer Sponsors had done a " Very Good "
job. In all, 97.88 percent (N = 1257 ) rated the overall performance of the Summer
Sponsors as either " Very Good " or " Good." ( see Table II, page 5 : and Table
XXI, page33-34).

The film presentation of the campus entitled “ This is You " received the

least favorable rating of all the activities in the Orientation program ( 3.93 ).

( see Table XXI, page 33-34. Only 3,34 percent of the new freshmen rated this
part of the program as " Very Good " or " Good “; while 22.73 percent { N = 292 )
felt the film was either " Poor " or " Very Poor." It should be notedalso that
due to the discontinruation of the film during the Summer pragram, 61.60 percent
( N = 791 ) responded with " Did Not Atteﬁd. “ ( see Table III, gage 6 ). This
111;xstrates again how the constant feedback and evaluation provided a basis for
the eliminating of an unfavorably received aspect of the program while the orientation
proygram was still in progress.

Tables IV ( see page 7 ) and V ( see page 8 ) represent the responses of
the new freshmen to the two seminars. The seminar on Man's relationship to Man
(Racism ) received a mean rating of 2.27; while the seminar on Man and his relat-
fonship to his Snvlronment ( Environmental Pollution and Natural Resources ) obtained
a mean rating of 2.61. In comparative terms, the ratings vrere 12th and 18th respective-
ly in order of favorableness. { also see Table XXI, page 33 ).

The College Life Meeting - Drug Education Program was one of the lass

popular orientation program activities. The mean rating was 2.68 which was 2lst

mparative mean ratings { see Table XXI, page 34 ). The greatest percentage

15
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(26.94 % ; N = 346 ) felt that the Drug Education Program was only " Satisfactory."
( see Table VI, page 10 ).

The University Community Sessions consisted of small, informal dis-
cussions with the Summer Sponsors concerning the " functions and scope of the
University " including the " inside information " on academic requirements and
extra-curricular activities. Twenty-five percent ( N = 323 } rated the session
as " Very Good "; while 37.22 percent ( N = 478 } thought that the session was
" Good." The mean rating was 2.04 ( the sixth most favorable ). ( see Table VII,
paée 11 ; and Table XXI, page 33 ).

The Residential Living Session provided an opportunity to listen to and
ask questions of representative upperclass students involved in Greek, Commuter,
angi/or Residence Hall life. Forty-seven percent thought this aspect of the program
was either " Very Good " or " Good ." Twenty-seven percent ( N = 355 ) felt the
Residential Living Session was only " Satisfactory " or " Poor ." The mean rating
was 2.23. ( see Table VIII, page 12 ; and Table XXI, page 33 ).

An exhibition and display, strategically placed in the main lobby of the
residence hall where the freshmen were housed and called the Organization Expo,
was included in the Orientation program to provide " an opportunity to get inform-
ation about the major organizations on campus and consequently get some cxposure
to extra-curricular life on campus." Although 24.99 percent ( N = 321 ) students
rated the Organization Expo as " Very Good " or " Good ", the greatest number
and rercent of new freshmen responded with " Did Not Attend " (N =602, 46.88 % ).
( see Table IX, page 13 ; and Table XXI, page 33 ).

Q@  The informal evering entertainment provided during the Orientation program

20
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14,

received a mean rating of 2,54 (15th in order of favorableness ). ( see Table
X, page 15 ; and Table XXI, page 33 ).

Collecting information about new freshmen has been a part of the
Summer Orientation program for a number of years. During the 1970 program,
two inventories were administered by the University Counseling Center. This
included the University Student Census ( to gather demographic and attitudinal
information ) and the Student Self-Directed Search for Educational and Vocational
Planning ( a new self~scoring vocational/educational interest inventory develop-
ed by John Holland ). The Student Census was rated as either " Very Good " or
" Good " by 66.89 percent ( N = 859 ) and received a mean rating of 2.09.

( see Table XI, page 16 ; and Table XXI, page 33 ). In contrast, the Student

Sglf—Directed Search for Educational and Vocational Planning received a mean

ra;ting of 2.94 and was most often rated as only " Satisfactory " by the new

freshmen (30.29 %; N = 389 ). ( see Table XII, page 17 ; and Table XXI, page
34 ).

Academic advisement and the selection of courses is the primarv
activity during ihe second day of the Freshman Orientation Program. Twenty-
eight percent { N = 370 ) rated the advisement nrocess as " Very Good "; while
34.73 percent { N = 446 ) gave this activity a " Good " rating. Thirty~two percent,
however, thought that the academic advisement and course selection part of the
program was only " Satisfactory " or " Poor. " The mean rating was 2.24. ( see
Table XIII, page 18 ; and Table XXI, page 33 ),

As was noted earlier ( see footnote, pagel &2) the format for providing

‘75 ~"mation regarding various ctudent services was changed during the Summer
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program. Instecd of presentations by the staff from each of the student services,
the Summer Sponsors assumed the information giving role. Takle XIVa. through
Table XIVf. ( see pages 20 through 25 ) shows the responses to Item # 14
( University Student Services ) for each presentation format { Form 1 and Form 2 ).
In each case the mean rating for Form 2 ( discussion with the Summer Sponsor )
was more favorable than the mean rating for Form 1 ( presentation by the student
service staff ). Furthermore, in each case the number and percentage of freshmen
who * did not attend " was significantly less for Form 2 than for Form 1.

| Table XV ( see page 26 ). shows that the majority of stuednts attending
the Oriencation program { in the sample ) felt that the " meals and accomodations
were only " Satisfactory " or worse ( 57.69 % ; N =741).

In response to the statement - " Iread at least one book for each of the
twio seminars " ; fifty percent responded YES { N = 650 ) and 48.90 percent NO
(N =628). {see Table XVI, page 27 ). Table XX { see page 32), however,
shows that 51.09 percent of the new frashmen responded with a " Blank " when
asked to list the book they had read for the Racism seminar. Furthermore, 61.60
percent left " Blank " the spacerequesting the title of the book which they had
read for the Environment sem inar. The five books most frequently read for the

two seminars were { in order ) : A. Racism seminar (1. Soul on_Ice , 2. Invisible

Man , 3. Black Rage and Lieath at_an Early Age - tie, 4. Cr'sis In Black and White ,

§. Other ) : B, Environment seminar (1. Population Bomb, Silent Spring , 3. Time

Magazine article, 4. Other, 5. The Quiet Crisis ). { see Table XX, page 32 ).

When asked how they felt about entering the University , as compered to
their feelings before the Orientation program , - sixty-six percent ( N = 857 )

Q maintained that they were " more excited about starting." Only 3.97 percent

30
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L8,

(N=51) tesponded that they were " more discouraged."” ( see Table XVI, page
27 ).

In conjunction with the new Parent Orientation Program the new freshmen
were asked to respond to three related statements or questions. When asked to |
estimate the degree of awareness that their parents had about university life -
the greatest number and percentage ( N = 479 ; 37.30 % ) maintained that their
parents' awareness was " quite accurate.” Thirty~-six percent ( N = 471 ) were
" ‘uncertain " of their parents' awareness and only 6.46 percent ( N = 83 ) thcught
that their pare~ts' awareness of university life was " extremely inaccurate."

( see Table XVII, page 29 ). Furthermore, although sixty-eight percent ( N =

8?5 ) said that their parents would not bé attending the Parent Orientetion progarm,
7§.98 percent ( N =1027 ) of the new freshmen felt that an orientation program

for parents was a good idea. { see Table XVII, page 29 ).

When the new freshmen were asked to state " what part of the orientation
program was of the greatest help in preparing them for the Fall " the aspect of
the program most frequently mentioned was the performance and association with
the Summer Sponsors (N = 373 ; 29.04 % ). Twenty-two percent ( N = 286')
maintained that " academic advisement and the selection of courses " was the
greatest help. { see Table XVIII, page 30 ).

Table XIX ( see page 31 )} presents the ten activiies or aspects of the
Freshman Orientation program which were felt to be least helpful in preparation for
the Fall. Together the two seminars on Racism and the Environment were considered
the least helpful by 16.19 percent { N = 208 ). The Campus Tour, Academic .Advise-
C{mnt and the Selection ¢f Courses, and the University Student Services presenta-

,EMcxs have the distinction of being on both the greatest help and the least help lists.

Full Tt Provided by ERIC.



TABLE XVil

ITEM # 19. - My parents’ awareness of what university life is all about
is:
_FREQUENCY _PERCENT

Extremely accurate 64 4,98

Quite accurate 479 37.30

Quite inaccurate 182 14.17

Extremely inaccurate 83 6.46

Uncertain 471 3€.68

Blank S 0.38

ITEM # 20. - My parents have attended or will attend the special Parent
Orientation Program.

FREQUENCY OF RESPONSE PERCENT RESPONSE
‘ Yes = 360 ’ Yes = 28.03
No = 875 No = 68.14
Blank = 49 Blank = 3,83

ITEM # 21. -~ I think the Parent Orientation Fcogram is a good idea.

FREQUENCY OF RESPONSE PERCENT RESPONSE
Yes = 1027 Yes = 79.98
No = 196 No = 15,26
Blank = 6l Blank = 4.75

40
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‘TABLE XXI

" MEAN RATINGS " IN ORDER OF MOST
FAVORABLE

Mean Rating

1. The overall performance of the Summer Sponsor. 1.20
2. The General organization and conduct of the program. 1.75
3. The Counseling Center discussion with the Summer 1.86
. Sponsors { Form 2 ). '
4 The Health Service discussior with the Summer 1.96
Sponsors { Form 2 ).
5. The Placement Service discussion with the Summer 2.02
. Sponsors { Form 2 ). '
5 The University Community Session. 2.04
7. The University Student Census. 2.09
t
8. The Safety and Security discussion with the Summer 2.l4
Sponsors { Form 2 ). :
9. Religious Organizations discussion with the Summer 2.15
Sponsors ( Form 2 ).
10. Residential Living Session. 2.23
11. Academic Advisement and the Selection of courses. 2.24
12. Seminar - Man and His Relétlonshlp to Man; A 2.27
Discussion on Racism.
13. The Counseling Center presentation by staff (Forml) 2.45
14. The Organization Expo. 2.49
15. Informal Evening Entertainment. 2.54
16. The Placement Service presentation by staff (Forml) 2.55
17. Meals and Accomodations. 2.58

44
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TABLE XXl ( CONT. )

" MEAN RATINGS " IN ORDER OF MOST
FAVORABLE

18. Seminar - Man and His Relationship to the
Environment: Environmental Pollution and Natural
Resources.

Mean Rating

2.61

19. ROTC discussion with the Summer Sponsors.{Form2 ) 2.65

20. Safety and Security presentation by staff (Form1).
2l. College Life Meeting - Drug Education Program.

22. Religious Organizations presentation by staff
(Form)).

23. The Health Service presentation by staff ( Form 1).

24. Student Self-Directed Search for Educational and
Vocational Planning.

25. ROTC presentation by staff (Form 1),

26. Film of the Campus ( " This is You " ).

2.67
2.68

2.72

2.75

2.94

3.04

3.93



APPENDIX I

FRESHMAN ORIENTATION EVALUATION QUESTIONNAIRES

( Forml and Form 2)
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UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND FRESHMAN ORIENTATION AND REGISTRATION - 1970

STUDENT EVALUVAT ION QUESTIONNAIRE (Form |1)

Dear Student:

We hope you have had a good two days at Maryland. We are always
trying to improve the Summer Orientation Program, and one way is to get
your honest reation to it, VYour responses will be used in developing the
1971 program. Thank you for your cooperation.

DIRECTIONS: How would you evaluate the following Orientation activities?
Use the scale belowto indicate your feelings,

0 I 2 3 L 5
Did not Very Good Satis~ Poor Very
attend Good factory Poor

Mark the number on this line
(ex. 0, leas 5)

1. General organization and conduct of the program?
2, Overall performance of your Summer Sponsor?
3. Film of Campus (""This is You")

4, Seminar - Man and His Relation hip to Environment
Environmental Pollution and Natural Resources,

5. Seminar - Man and His Relatlonship to Man;
A Discussion on Racism

6. College Life Meeting - Drug Education Program,
7. University Community Session,

8. Residential Living Sesston (Greek, Commuter and/or
Residence Hall Life)

9. Organization Expo.
10. Informal Evening Entertainment

11, University Student Census (an opportunity for
students to express their Idea about the University

ERIC 17
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-« 2 = (revised)

12. Student Se!f-Directed Search for Educational and
Vocatlonal Planning

13. Academlc Advisement and the Selectlon of Courses
«14, Dlscusslon by the Sponsors about the followlng:
Counseling Center
Placement Service
Health Service
Rellgious Organizatlons
Safety and Securlty
ROTC
15. Meals and Accomodations

16. Who was you Summer Sponsor? (please print hls/her name)

17. 1| read at least one book for each of the two seminars (please check)

1. yes

2. no
18. Compared to before the Orlentatlon Program | now feel:
—— 1. More exclted about starting at Maryland
2, More dlscouraged about starting at Maryland
3. About the same
19. My parents' awareness of what unlversity 11fe Is all about is:
1. Extremely accurate
2, Qulite accurate
3. Qulte Inaccurate
L, Extremely inaccurate
5. Uncertaln

20. My parents have attended or wlil attend the speciai Parent Orientation
3 Program.
El{\l‘/(: 1. Yes
B 2. No
1/20/70



-3 -

21. | think the Parent Orientation program is a good idea.
1. Yes

2. No

22, What part of the Orientation Program do you feel was of greatest
help in preparing you to enter the University in the fall?

23, What part of the Orientation Program do you feel was of least help in
preparing you to enter the University in the fall?

2L, We welcome any additional comments or suggestions you might have for
improving the Freshmen Orientation Program,

6/16/70

% The only difference between fcrm | and form |1 was question 14, In form 1
question 14 read as follows:

University Services:

Presentation by the Counseling Center
Presentation by the Placement Service
Presentation by the Health Service
Presentation by the Religlous Organizations
Presentation on Safety and Security
Presentation by ROTC

49




PARENT ORIENTATION PROGRAM
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INTRODUCTION

This report contains the results of the "Program Content Evaluation
Questionnaire" (see Appendix I) completed by (664)* parents «f new freshmen
who attended the University of Maryland Summer Parent Orientation Program (1970).

The one-~day special parent orientation program was developed "to ac-
quaint the parents with the University -- its objectives, prcgrams, and facilities."
The program consisted of general assemblies, presentations, and small group
discussions -- all designed to "better inform the parents of the varied oppor-
tunities and challenges their son or daughter would find at the University."
A basic underlying assumption of the Parent Orientation Program was that informed
and supportive parents would have a direct or indirect influence on their college
freshman in terms of parent-college student relationships and/or adjustment
to the University.

The general assemblies were used to welcome the parents to the University,

view a prepared color-slide film overview of the University,

*NOTE: The number (664) does not represent the total number of parents who attended
the Parent Orientation Program. Due to such factors as: parents leaving
the day's program prior to the administration of the questionnaire; husbands
and wives completing only one questionnaire between them; and the fact
that the questionnaire was not administered during the last ti.ree days of
of the program -- the questionnaire completers represent only about half
of the total number of parents who attended the Summer Program.

Total Number of Parents of New Freshmen Attending the Parent
Orientation Program
N = 1656

Total Number, including parents, children, other relatives, friends, etc.

N =1718
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and provide the sctting for presentations ( with queétions and answers )
by many of the student services and academic offices on the College
Park campus, Informal and small group discussions with faculty, staff,
and upperclass students { Summer Orientation Sponsors ) provided an
opportunity for parents to obtain the answers to many specific questions
and concerns as well as learning how they, as parents, could be most

helpful to their freshman son or daughter,

PROGRAM CONTENT
EVALUATION QUESTIONNAIRE RESULTS

In the directions for completing the Parent Orientation Evaluation
Questionnaire parents were asked to indicate their feelings about the
various aspects of the one-day orientation program using a six (6) point
rating scale ( see Appendix I ). The remainder of this report outlines the
parental response to each activity in the Parent Orientation program. The
results are expressed 1ﬁ terms of " frequency of response," ™ percent
response,” and " mean ratings."”

Table [ (paée 3.) sh.ows the response of the parents to the
question - " How would you describe the general organization and conduct
of the Parent Orlent_ation program? " Four-hundred and fifty-six { 68.67 %)
of the parents answered the ques_tion with a " Very Good " rating; while

25.60 peicent (N =170} rated the'overal_l program " Good ." The " mean

52
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1ating " for the " gencral organization and cenduct of the program " was
1.34 (the second most favorahle mcan rating - see Table XX, page 25 ).

The slide film overview of the University ( see Table II, page b.)
received a " mean rating " of 1.90 { also see Table XX, page 25). A " Very
Good " or " Good " rating was given by 69.87 percent { N = 464 ) of the
parents. While a " Poor " or " Very Poor " ratinrj was given by 3.46 per-
cent { N = 23 ) of the responders.

The " Small group meetings discussing: How parents can be most

helpful to a college freshman " recelved the least favorable mean rating

for the entire orientation program ( 2. 04 - see Table III, page 6; and
Table XX, page 25 ). It is interesting to note that this activity ( lead by
staff members from the University's Counseling Center ) was the or'y pari
of the day's program where the parents were given the task of developing
answers as well as questions. Fﬁrthermore, ft should be noted that the

activity receiving the least favorable rating still was felt to be " Goox
by the parents responding.

The " University Resources and Services: Questions and Answers
consisted of a panel of representatives from various student services who
first gave a brief description of their service and then responded to parert

questions. Eighty-four percent ( N = 558 ) of the parents rated the overall

panel presentation as " Very Good " or " Good .' The " mean rating " was

1.65 ( see Table IV, page 7. and Table XX, page 25 ). The " mean ratings

o4
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for the specific student service presentations ranged from a most favorable

1.62 for the " Health Service Presentation " to a least favorable 1.96 for

the presentation on " Religious Life." { see Tables V - XII, pages 9 through
16. and Table XX, page 25. ).

The academic deans from the ;larlous colleges on the College Park
campus discussed with the parents " Academic Life and Expectations. "
Fifty-six percent ( N = 372 ) of the parents felt the presentations were
" Very Good ! A " Good " rating was given by 29.5] percent ( N =196 ).

The " mean rating " was 1.52 ( the third most favorable aspect of the program -

see Table XIiI, page 17. and Table XX, pagé 25 ).

The discussion on " Academic Life and Expectations " was followed
on the day's program byla more detailed presentatﬂion on specific academic
policies and standards by rgpresentatlves from the Admissipns and Registrar's
Office. This preseniation was not as favorably récelved by the parents, how-

ever, and obtalned a " mean rating " of 1.97 ( the second least favorable -

see Tahle XIV, page 18. and Table XX, page 25, ).

The orientation activity given the most favorakle rating by the

1

parents was the " Small Group Discussion with a Student Orientation Leader
(" meanrating * =1.23), In all 614 parents (92.46 %) felt that their
Informal question and answer period with a University of Maryland student
was efther a Ver.y Good " or " Good " experience { see Table XV, page

19. and Table XX, page 25. ).

4 The final rat.ed item - " Meals and Acconodations " received a

o8
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20.

1.74 " mean rating " { see Table XVI, page 21. and Table XX, page 25 ).

When the parents were asked to state " whe;t they liked most
about the entire program " the activity most frequently mentioned was the
" Small Group Discussion with a Student Orientation Leader " ( N =199;
29.96 % ). In addition, the informality, friendliness, and honesty of the
Student Sponsors and the Orlentation staff was the most liked aspect of
151 (22. 72 % ) more parents { see Table XVII, page 22, ).

Table XVIII { page 23. ) presents the ten activities or aspects of
the Parent Orientation program least liked { in order nf priority ) by the
parents. The " Small group meeting discussing: How parents can be most
helpful to their college freshman " was most commonly mentioned as least
liked ( N = 90; 13.55 % ). It is interesting to riote that this activity also
appeared in the top ten most liked 1list in the number ten position ( N = 10;

1.50 % ). Mentioned second and third as least liked were " meals and

accomodations " and " questions asked by other parents that were not
relevant to me " respectively ( see Table XVIII, page 23. ).
Nearly 89 percent of the attending parents indicated that the

Parent Orfentation program was a good idea and should be continued ( sece
Table XIX, page 24. ) . Furthermore, sixty-eight percent { N = 457 )
stated that they would be interested ih additional programs during the year;
especially, Adult Education Seminars and Informational programs { see Table
XIX, page 24.). .

‘ In suhmary, it appears that the first Summer Parent Orientation

El{fC program at the University of Marj.rland_was a worth while experience for
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TABLE XX

» MEAN RATINGS " IN ORDER OF MOST

FAVORABLE
Mean Rating
1. Small group discussion with Student Orientation 1.23
Leader.
2. How would you describe the general organization 1.34

and conduct of the program.?
3. Presentation on Academic Life and Expectations. 1.52
4. Health Service Presentation. 1.62

5. University Resources and Services ( Overall program) 1.65

6. The Counseling Center and RSSL Presentation. 1.66
7. Library Facilities and Services Presentation. 1.67
8. Meals and Accomodations., 1.74
9. The Student Activities Department Presentation. 1.79
10. Financial Ald Presentation. 1.89
11. Slide-film overview of the University. 1.90
12. University Housing Presentation. 1.92
13. The Placement Service. 1,95
14, Religioué Life Presentation. 1.96
15. Presentation on Academic Standards. 1,97
16. Small group meeting discussing: How parents cta 2.04

be most helpful to a college freshman.
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the vast majority of the parents who attended. The results of this
evaluation questionnaire will be used in designing the activities for

future purent oriantation programs.
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UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND PARENT ORIENTATION - 1970

PARENT ORIENTATION EVALUATION QUESTICNNAIRE

Dear Parent:

We hope that you have enjoyed your day at Maryland. We are always trying
to improve the Parent Orientation Program, and one way is to get your honest
reaction to it. Your responses will be used in developing the 1971 program.
Thank you for your cooperation.

DIRECTIONS: How would you evaluate the followlng Parent Orientation activitles?
Use the scale below to 1ndicate your feelings.,

0 1 2 3 4 5
Did not Very Good Satis~ Poor Very
Attend Good factory Poor

Mark the number on this line
(ex- 0, ] e 5)

1. How would you describe the general organlzation
and conduct of the program

2. Slide Tour of Campus (Film) .

3. Small Group Meetings discuising: '"How Parents can
be most helpful to a college freshman,'

- 4, University Resources and Services:
Questions and Answers (overall program)

Piesentations on:

A. The Counselling Center and Reading and
Study Skills Laboratory

B, The Placement Service

C. The Student Activities Department
D, Religlous Life

E. University Housing’

F. Food Service

78



G, Health Service
H. Financlal Aid
{e Library Facllitles and Service

5. Presentation cn Academic Life and Expectatlions by
representative from the O0ffice of the Vice-President
for Academic Affairs

6. Presentation on Academic Standards by the Office
of Admissions and Registration

7. Small group discussion with Student Orientation
Leader

8. Meals and Accomodations

e

9, What did you 1lke most about the Parent Orlentation Program?

10, What did you like least about the Parent Orlentation Program?

it. | think the Parent Orientatlon program Is a good Idea and should be
cont Inued,
1. yes
___2.no

12. Would you l1ke additional programs during the year?
1. yes

2.0

79
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13, If so, which o? the following would you like:
—_ Adult Education Seminars

Cultural Programs

Entertainment Prcgrams

Sports Events

Informational Programs

Other

€/9/70
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TRANSFER ORIENTATION PROGRAM
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The program was ovalucited by the use of on svoluation quos-
fiomncire which was adninisterad to clil students wro attended.
The questionnairo included some demographic iteus for the pur-
20s¢ of collecting dutu on the type of student who comes o such
' oorient.tion program. A totzl of 495 questionncires were cveil-
able for evsluation. This number represents approximately 45%
cf the population of attenders. For ecch item, “frequency of ra-
sponsce” cnd "percent of rosponse" is cilewlated. Meon roting:s
are coleulcted for certzin items zalso.

Regults: _

Kl) The mejority of respondents (55.55%) irensferred fron
coummunity or junior colleges. 14.14% transforred from othor
stute universities.

(2) 58.18% of the tronsfer students cttended ccllege in
Murylend institutions. Anothéer 12.32% zttended school in tlc
¥iddle Atlantic States. ‘

{3) 68.68% of the respondents nud grade point avercgoes be-
twocq 2.0 and 3.0 &t the institutions from which thoy itronsferroed.
35.55% were betwecn 2.5 and 3.0.

(4) 43.43% of the itransfers were in a liberal sris cucricu-
lum at their previous institution. 27.07% were in business ad-
iministration. .

(5) 51.3% of the rospondents indicuted th.t thoy expecicd
to complete work beyond the bachelors degree in oither musgtors
or dcetorrl programs.

" (6) Tho largest porceniage of respondonts (40.40/5) intendica
4o live off eampus in their owa apartment or rooum. 25.68% indi-
cated thet they plunned to live st home with their parcnts.

(7) 42.62% of the students singled out geographic loc.tion
=5 the one most importint criterion for selcecting the Universily
of larylund. 23.63% chose cost; 20.60% sclceted academic quul-
ity.

(8) 21,81% of thc respondonis folt thut close friends influ-
cneed them the most toward coming to tho Univercity of M.ryicid.
"3 354 folt that paronts were most rosponsible. 23.03% werc in-

El{l(hncad by others {thomsoclves, husbands, wives, cte,)
P o]
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(g) 25.65% of the transfor studenits sclected "frec thinking®
we the incge thot come closest to describing their picture of
tie University of Marylond. 20.80% deseribod the University in
“othor terms: big, browd range of curricula, conscrvative, ctc.
17.57% thoughi of the University in torms of its "nice locction.™
(10) 43.63% of the respondents rated the genernl orgunizi-
tion cnd conduct of the program s good. 26.06% folt the prosrum
viins satisfuctory. |
(11) 49.49% rated the overall performance of their spousors
cs very good. 33.53% gave the sponsors a good ruting.
(12) The smoll group meefing with the sponsors was retced very
good by 46.66% of the respondents. 34.14% felt it wus good.
Kl3) The University Resources and Services progrem wos rutcd
good by 39.39% of the respondents. 22.22% rated it very good.
(14) 39.59% rzted the counseling senter present:ition as good.
23.,23% folt it was satisfuctory.
k15) The placement scrvice presentoiion was rated good by
£1.21% of tne rospondenis. 27.47% rated it satisfuctory.
(15) 36.36% rated the health service presoentation good. 31.51%
felt it was satisfactory.
(16) 21.01% raotcd the religious presentation os sctisfuctory.
26.86% of the rospondents loft this item blank.
(17) The housing presentation was rited as sutisfactory by
34.74% of tie respondents. 33.93% felt it was good.
(18) 35.35% rated the safety and sceurity presentation (s
zood. 26,06% thought it wus very good.
(19) The student aid prosontution Wwag ratod os good by 356.56/%
of tnc respondents. 24.64% fols it wos subisfzetory.
(20) Academic cdviscment was rated «s good by 26 ,46% 7 tlw
rcepondents. 21.01% folt it was satisfactory.
(21) 37.77% of the studonts indicuted that compured to before
%he vrogram, thoy were more cxeited zbout sturting ot Haryiind.
48.08% scid that they felt obout the scwo.
(22) 45.25% of the respondonts stoted thit thoix purents!
noss of whut university life ic 21l sbout wad somowa © nay e

[

A UAR oo
5% indiected thet thoir paronts’' awaroncss was VOry acCur. e,
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(23) 35.35% of thc respondents indicuted that ccodemic ad-
viscument and transeript evalustion was of the gre-ted help to
them in preparing to enter the University. 24.44% fclf thet %z
emzll group meeting (uwivur31xy community session) was of the

reztect help. '

(24) 15% felt that the University services punel was of
lcast help in prepuring them to enter the University. 52.12%
of the rogpondents left the item blank.

(25) The item wnich received the highost mean ruting was
the ovoerall porformance of the student sponsors (1.57). The
rclig 1cus life presentation raceived tho lOWeSu mean rating (2.90),

r

Discussion: .

in general, the program appears to have baen received in
rc:soﬁhbly fuvorable manncer by the trensfer students. Overclil
c-,On..;or perf--rmonce and smell group mestings with the sponsors
wore rated highly; the organization and conduct of the progrin
was considered more than satisfuctory.

§ome individual presentvtions on the university rosourcces
wnd services panel received low ratings, and, relstcdly, zbout
154 of the studerts indicated thut this part of the progrim w. o
of the least help -4in preparing them to enter the University. Souc
reerision of the services"presentutions sooms indiceted. Porasds
o printed-page booklet on university services could be distriouicd
in liow of the preosentations which, in the short time poriod ti-
lotted, accomplish 1itilée more than a brief introduction to viw
Gsorvice.

Acadenic sdvisement and transcript evaluction appears 1o i ve
boun of'tho groatest help to the transfor studonts and reinforcss
th1c common-sense notion that these studonts, especinlly in aida-
Ausust, are more concoraned with acudemic mutters than with othor
things. If the transfer progrum wero conauctod conourrentiy vl
she freshmen oriontation prozram during the earlior purt of tuc

swnier, I think transfer studonis would bo more racoptive to otluer

‘\;“Lm activitiesn,
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In vicw of the lorge number of transfer giéudents from conuiu-
nity and junior colleges, the Orientction Office might congcider
spending some time focusing on essential differences betwoen +the
two~yoor institutions and the University of Maryland. This couid
be handled in 2 sebarate gession of the program by o student spon-
sor. If deomed practical, another alternative would be to usc
university sponsors to meet with local community college groupns
+o0 dissceminate accurate information wbout the university.

Since & good number of trunsfer students will be living ofi-
compus, some emphosis might be placed on how to go about obiain-
ing off-cempus facilities from & student point of view. The cou-
zuter !1life prosentation might include guch informution. '

_ b;ta on the progrem is presented in tabular form in the next
few p#ges.'- ‘ '

)

|
t
i
i

P
1
1
'
s
i
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DATA

I. Gengeol Information

Itcm #l: From what type of institution did you transfer?

Freguency of response Percent of recnonze
275 = Comrunity or junior college ' 55.55

70 = State university - 14.14

5% = Privatc college 11.11

48 = Private university 9.69

33 = State colloge ' A 6.66

14 = cher . 2.82

Itcm #2: Where was the college from which you transferred lod:tcd?

FroGuoncy of rdqponse ' Percont of respnonso
288 = Karyland ' - 58.18
61 = liiddle Atlantic States 12.32
48 = South | 3.69
34 = ¥id West : 6.86
32 = Other - ‘ 6.46
15 = New England 3.03
10 = Southwest - 2,02
4 = North Central Siutes .80
2 = For Wost ' , <40

1 = Blank : - , .20
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Item #3: VYhat was your approximate grade point averaege at the
ingtitution from whaiech } you transferrcd?

Progueney of rccponse ‘ Percont of rusuonscu
176 = 2,5=3.0 - 35.55
184 = 2.0=2.5 33.13

G5 = 3.0~3.5 19.39

30 = 1.5-2,0 1 6.06

28 = 3.5-4.0 5.65

1 = Blank .20

Itea ##2: In what type of curriculum were you cnrolloé ot thc
ingtitution from which you transferred?

FEC_p ney of responce Porcent of rosponsce
215 = Lioeral Arts ' 43.43
134 = Dusiness Adninistration ' 27.07
37 = Edueuhion 7.47
36 = Lagincering 7.27
33 = General Educoation 6.66
11 = Homo Economics 2.2
§ = Pino Arts 1.01
/, = Xugic .30
4 = Tursing .60
31 = Spoecial student (non-dogree) . .60
2 = Law EnfTorcemont .40
2 = Printing Teochnology «40
2 = Axriculiure ) .40
1 = Klectroniec Technology ' .20
1 = Architocture ‘ .20
1 = ifilitary curriculum ' .20
1 = Toresiry .20
1 = Scerotorial program - - .20
2 = Blunk A0
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Item #9: Wast is the highest level of cducction you cxpeet to

complete?
SrUoSUCHCY OF 1rosponge Porcent of rosuennd
200 = lu.sters degroe 40,40
1%% = Ducholors degreo 39.39
24 = Doctorate - 10.90
2G = Othor . 5.65
15 = Blunk 3.23

Iven #0%  Where do you intend to live as a Maryland student?

Friguency of response . Porcent of reo.onse
2C0 = Off campus in ovn «pt., or roonm 40.40
132 = At nomc with parents 26,66
1086 = On compus in dormitory 21,61
27 = Cthor o ~angements 5.45
13 = Off campus with rolutives or 2,62
friends of the fumily
i3 = Hank | 2.62

Item #7¢ If you could single out the one most importint criterion
for your soleccting the Univorsity of Narylond, what
would it ba?

Tecegueney of responss : Poreent of reocoons:
2131 = Goographic locution’ | 42,62
217 = Cost . 23.63
102 = Accdonic quality 20.60

36 = Otnor T7.27

11 = Stotus-preostigo ' 2.22

16 = Blank 3.23

O
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Ziem ##8: Vhich one of the following sources of influcnce do you
fuel wus most responsible for your cominz here?

roouenecy of resuonge Porcont of recoonn .

1i4 = Other (self, husband, circumstunces, 23.03

no influcnces, unceriain, ete.)

106 = Cloge friends ‘ 21,81
75 = Pareats T ’ 15,35
57 = Poers 11.51
37 = Counsclors T.47
25 = Unreloted adults _ ' 5.05
2l = Rolutives ’ 4,24
17 = Brothers and sisters ' 3.43
11 = Touchers 2.22

2¢ = Blenk o 5,85

Isem #Q: Scleet from the following lisy the ono imcge thet comces
Co clogsaest to describing your image of the University of

Maryland?

Mroguency of rosﬁpnsc Porcont‘gi recponse
127 = Free thinking 25.65
103 = Othor (big, broad curriculum, : 20.80

consorvative, etc.)

87 = Nice location . 17.57
70 = Intelleeturl or hard to get through 14.14
41 = Lots of fun 8.28
19 = Athlotic teams ] 3.83
¢ = Expensivo . 1.61
2 = Snodbbish o .40
36 = Blank | 7.67
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II. Bv-lu-tion

Tiic responses o the following questions congsisted of reeings on o

five-point scule:

Good

Poor

Wt~ w N O
]

Did not ottend
Vory good

Satisfsctory

Yory poor

Item 7#1: How would describe the general organization and conduct

% of the program?

Trooueney of response
2 .

[ S I N

: I O
H o oW 5
n non

)

3
1
=4
0
=5

Blank

=
c
]

Percent of response

43.63
26,06
22,42
2.42
1.61
.20
3.63

Itcm /2t How would you rate the overall performance of your swimor

sponsor?

Treeucney of response
264 =1

166

()
—
L]

P O w N

= Blank

Percent or rcopons:
49.29
33.53
8.28
2.22
.80
5.05
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Trom #3t 0 Smell grouvp meeting with spoasors

Frogucney of response ) Percent of rospons.
231 =1 45.66
169 = 2 34,14
54 =3 - 10.90
11 =0 ) 2,22
6 =4 1.21
24 = Blank 4.84

It #4: University Resourses und Sorvices (oversll program)

Frequency of responss o Percent of resjonuc
195 = 2 39.39
210 =1 22,22
162 = 3 | 20.60
15 = 0 3.03
C =4 . 1.61
65 = Blunk 13.13

Moguency of response ' Percent of responze
186 = 2 39.59
115 =3 23.23
1313 =1 22,62
19 = 0 3.83
5 =4 1,01
1=5 ' ,20
46 = Blank 9.29
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Iton #Lo: Placeaent Scrvice Presentotion

feegueney of response Porcent of respons.
204 = 2 41,21
135 =3 27.47
76 =1 15.75
i% = 0 3.83
S =4 1.61
5¢C = Blunk 10.10
Iter #4e: Heulth Service Presoentation
Fquuchcyrgi regponse Percent of resnonse
180 = 2 36,36
156 = 3 31.51
GLo=1 16.96
20 = 0 4.04
iz = 4 _ 2,42
£3 = Biunk 8.68

Item #4d: Religious Life Presentation

troegueney of regponso _ Porcont ¢f responc:
104 = 3 21,01

o = 2 17.37

53 =0 10.70

“h =5 8.88

36 =4 7

36 =1 T.27

133 = Blank : 26,66
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Itca #4e: Housing Presentation

Feoquoney of responso ‘ Porccont of respons:s

172 = 3 | 34.74
158 = 2 33.93
6l =1 12.32
23 = 4 4.64
21 =0 4,24
3=5 .60
47 =

Blunk 9.49

Itom ¥4f: Safgty and Sccurity Pregsentution

I
|
f
1

Frequency orf rosponse ‘ Percont of rosgonc.:
175 = 2 35.35
125 = 1 - 26,06
123 = 3 24.84
186 =0 3.63
5 =4 | | 1,01
45 = Blank 9.09

Iicm #4g: Studont Aid Prosentstion

Froguency of rosponsy | Porcont of response
181 = 2 ' 36,56
122 = 3 24,64

68 =1 17.71

22 =0 4.44

17 = 4 3.43

6 =5 1.21

58 = Blonk 11.71
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Ttem #6:. Acadomic Advisornent and Ssloction of Courses

Frogueney of response , Percont of responce

131 = 2 26,46
104 = 3 21.01
52 =1 12.52
17 =4 3.43
=0 1,81
8=5" : 1.61
164 = Blank ' 33.13

Iten #7: Compared to before the Orientation Program I new feol:

Eroqudngx of rseponse : Porcont of respongc
238 =:Avout the same 48,08
187 = liore oxcited about starting ot Md, 37.77

37 = lore discouraged about starting at Nd. - T.47

33 = Blenk | 6.66

Ttom #8: Wy paronts' awareness of what university lifeo is all

about is:
Ircquency of response ' Porcent of rosponce
224 = Somewh:t hazy 4 : 45.25
127 = Very accursts ' - 25,65
© 78 = Totally lacking or inaccurato 15,75
66 = Blank 13.33
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Tvem 3/10: What part of the Orientution Progrim do you fecl wus of
grcateut nelp in preporing you to enteyr the Univorsity?

Prequency of response " Percont of roconse

175 = Accdeuic zdvisement, transcant 35.35
evaluction
121 = Small group mecting (University 24,44
Community Session)
21 = Informztion on registration pro- 4,24
cecaures
14 = University Rosources & Services 2.82
12 = %Yhole or meost of progrom 2.42
12 = Sponsora, information from sponsors ' . 2,42
7 = Tour, wclk around campus 1.41
5 =!\one or little of progranm 1.01
4 = Gonoral information, information , 80
cbout courscs
3 = .Lunch, meals .60
1 = 'Welcouc address, boginning part of _ .20
program
1 =}Persona1 approach to studeni ’ .20
1 = Botter or changed attitude about .20
the University
1 = Did not sttond the whole prograu- » 20
and stotod samo '
116 = Blank ' 23,43
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Item #11l: “Who o part of the Qrientotion Progrem do you fecel woi of
1eust htlp in preparing you to enter the University?

Troqueney of response Percent of regpons:
75 = University Resources & Servicoes 15.15
28 = Beginning, first purt of progrom 5,25
256 = None or little of progrom 5,25
22 = Iunch, mells, time for meazls A 44
22 = Tour, walk around campus 4.44
20 = Y%hole or most of progrom 4,04
17 = Saxll group meoting (University . 3.43
Comaunlty Scssion)
¢ = Acadenic uav1somen‘t transeript 1.81
evaluation
6 = Vasted t1Mu, confusion, mix-up, 1.21
too much 91tt1ng around
4 = wov1e, film : .30
3 = Spoasors, sponsors' tips .00
2 = ILack of digcussion of campus life, 40
insufficient student contcct
2 = Did not attended whole progrom 40
cnd gtoted wsamo
2 = Ropotitious, bad spocches, wordy . .40
1 = Registration informotion .20
250 = Blank : 52.12
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Mo:n Rutinzs of Sclccted Items

Overcll periormance of summer Sponcors
Sn:ll group meciting with gponsors

Safety wnéd Security Presentation

Ty Ve EEN =

University Resournes & Sorvices (overzll)
- Plocement Service Pregentation
] Gcnoral'organization and conduct of program
8 Student Aid Presentation
Hcalth Service Presontztion _
Acadehic Adviscment & Selection of Courses
-~ Housihg Pregentation

Counécling Centor Prosentation
! Religious Life Presentation

|

t
]

L o
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1.57
1.64
2.01
2.02
2.17
2.20
2.21

2.2

2.39
2.53
2.90



SPECIAL ORIENTATION PROGRAM

SEPTEMBER 8TH
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Evaluation

An attenpt was wade to evaluate the September Orientation program to assist
the Orientation Office in improving future programs of the same nature. A student
evaluation questionnaire was administered to all attending stud'ents at the close
of the program. Sixty-two questionnaires were retrieved and used for the short
evaluation. This figure represents about one-third of the program attenders.
"Frequency of response' and 'percent of response' were computed for each
questionnaire item. Mean ratings are reported for certain items as well.
Results:

(1) 82.25% of the respondents rated the general orgsanization and conduct of
the program as good or very good.

(2) 87.09% rated the overall‘performance of their sponsors as very good.

(3) The largest percentage of respondents (33.87%) felt that the campus tour
was satisfactory. 30.647% rated it goc..

(4) 30.647% rated the University Community Session as good. 27.41% rated it
very good.

(5) The overall Residential Living Session was rated satisfactory by 41.93% of the
respondents., 24.19% rated it good.

{6) 37.09% rated the dormitory life presentation as good. 32.25% rated it good.

(7) 33.87% rated the Greek life presentation as satisfactory. 30.64% rated it

good.

(8) The commuter life presentation was rated sstisfactory by 32.25% of the
. respondents. 30.64% rated it good.

(9) The small group meeting at the end of the day was rated either good or
very good by 83.86% of the respondents.

(10) The largest percentage of respondents (33.87%) felt that information
about registration and class scheduling was of the greatest help to them in pre-

paring for entrance to the University. 20.96% found the small group meeting

of great help.
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(11) 30.64% ratod the Residonticl Living Seszion cs of tic
le¢tst helyv in prepuring them for entry to the Univorsity. 1¢,354
Telt thod

¢ e cumpus tour was of the le.st help.
(12) The item waich received tis highest meen r. ting wos
1

d

perfornance of the student sponsors (1.13). The

Groek 1life presentotion recoived the lowest mecn ruting (2.58).
Discussion:

shne overal

On the wnole, it uppears thut the progrem was received Fuvor—
“bly by the students. 1In no case Gid more than 12/% of the rosson-
dens rate cny activity lesgs than satisfuctory. Thero is sonc
cviacnee th.t this group of students was considercbly concernad
ubout;registr;tion and cluss schoduling; the prozram should con-
tinuwoe to place some cmphuasis on theso arezs which naturslly be-~
SOMmC ?rcponderant &5 the beginning of the fall torm wpgroucics.
fne Residential Living Session appears 1o hove been of limited
vilue in comperison to the cther program activitices., Instoca
of thv punecl format which wus used for the sesgion, congsidera-
tion night be given to individual present:tions waich studenis
could have the opiion of ztiending deponding upon their nccds
nd iptorests (as was done during the regulur SUmmOr Progrim.).

Data is presented in tabuluar form in the next few pcges.

O
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Le eosponscs to the following cucciions consicica of
G3

PR . - o - - K LA P
LA ;S O J_LVU-},!OJ.nL eCl.L

VP O

T4

-

Dié not uiticuad
Very good
Gcod

clisfictory
Poor
Vory poor

conduct of tho prozrem?

How would ycu deseribe fthe. genoral orguenization ond

Lo_oeney of resgonse Pereent of rocuv.
o= 2 41.93
o= 1 40.32
o= 5 16,32
L= Bloak 1.61
Ztoa f2: How would you rotc the ovorsl performunce of your
upporelass gpongor?
moogusiney of rocponse Porcont of ror o . -

Siloo=

-
4
Cn=2

87.09
12.90

Tour of compus

P ¥

L ONEQ

Jronaney _C__: F a1
2 = 3
2

n
[

ERI!

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

101

Percent ol ron, oo
33.87
30,04
22,58
12.90




Itcm #4: TUniversity Community Seesion

Fregueney of response

19 = 2
17 =1
15 = 3
4.=0
3=4
&

= Blank

Percent of i1esponce
30.64
2T7.41
24.19
6.45
4.83
6.45

Item #5: Residential Living Session (overall program)

i .
Frequeney of response

26 = 3
15 =2
10 = 1
2 = 4
$ = Blank

Percent of responso
41.93
24,19
16.12
3.22
14,51

Ttonm #5a: Dormitory Life Presontation

Frucucney of response

23 =
20 = 3
14 = 1
10
4 = Blank

Porcent of resonse

37.09
32.25
22,58
1.61
6.45
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Itcm #5b: Greek Life Presentation

response . Percent of rosgonsc
3 33.67
=2 30.54
1 12.90
4 11,29
=5 3.22
0
B

T

1.61
1onk | 6.45

Porcent of respongse
32.25
30.64
25.80
1.61
1l.61
8.06

Ivem #6: Smcll group meeting 2t end of day

frenquenegy »f respongse Percent of response
1 56.45
2 27.41

b =3 5.45
4
0
B

1.61
1,61
lanlk 6.45
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Fos Lot prrt ol thc Oricnt;tion rosYew A0 Fou facel woz
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of grenvoct noelp ln Prosuring you to Cauer Liaw Univeras:

227 OF ruzponss Poreent oi respc.s:
Sre=rogisur: vion, rogistruetion, 33.57
cLooo scacauling
Sooll zrowy meoting ov ond of duy 20.95
uu*frzuduj Cormunity Svucion ). 06

crToraincs of spousors, information 6,45
Juom S0NSors
Youxr of cumgus 3.22
Wolo progren 1.61
C mpug 1ifc, cluvs, cic. 1.01
ZL.nk 24.1§

- =
,

— =
- N

~

451 Waotd part of the Orientiiion Progroi: do you feel w o ol
luuSt hc¢p in .roeparing you to enter the Universicy?

Suos gy oF 2esonse Percent of »ocoens.
~ . = Ruzidenticl Living SceZion 30.04

Teo= our of cumpus 19.39

I o= lone of progril 1.61

o= ;o inciuzion of cetucl registrution 1.61

in prosrinm
20= Tlonk 3 ) 4,77
; 08 #e wolcome uny odition.d comments or sugiections yoo
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0
1
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Losvie rogdster in one oy resistration Lrosr.m.

coudrling wround.
clo.w v otner cources ure avaeilable teo frusinien.

01 anougn, pocsibic ncip with a tentotvive schcdun .

! :LC "
z2ougors with adult suvLrvision.
FYRE I AN ozrvd 50 buy Twich .“d grnoulan't hovo nccacd sency,
5208 for those who ceoilia'd attend suanor orientction,

y orozr:iin is good.
e lenztr, I tnousht it was very well handled ana oryg aidw..
So0Q SPOrEoY.
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oon Rotings of Sclected Itvcus

%} —— —

Overnll wnerformence of situdent sponscrs

Szell group mecting

at oend of do

Grasral orgunizotion 2nd conduct of prograim

University Communivy Sossion

Dormitory Life Presontation

Conmuter Life Presentution

Tour of ccompus

Acgicdenticl Living

Session

Grocelr Iife Presentution

O
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1.49
1.75
2.07
2,11
2.11
2,37
2.38
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UN[VERSITY OF MARYLAND SEPTEMBER ORIENTATION PROGRAM - 19370

STUDENT EVALUATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Dear Student:

We hope you have enjoyed your day at Maryland. To help us improve
future orientation programs, we would like your honest answers to the
questions below. Thank you for your cooperation,

DIRECTIONS: Rate the following orientation activitlies according tu the
five-point scale placing the appropriate number In the blank
provided.

! = very good 2 =good 3 = satisfactory &4 = poor 5 = very poor

0 = did not attend

1. How would you describe the general organization and conduct of
the program?

2. How would you rate the overall performance of your upperclass
sponsor?

3. Tour of campus

L4, Unlversity Community Session

_____ 5. Residential Living Session (overall program)
Cormitory 1ife presentation

___Greek life presentation
Commuter life presentatlon

6. Small group meeting at end of day

7. V“ho was your upperclass sponsor?

8, ‘hat part of the Orlentatlon Program do you feel was of greatest
help tn preparing you to enter the University?

9. ‘hat part of the Orientation Program do you feel was of least
help in preparing you to enter the University?

10. ‘e welcome any additional comments or suggestions you might have
for Improving the orientation program.
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